

### **Local Government Act 1995**

# Shire of Wyalkatchem Public Places and Local Government Property Amendment Local Law 2023

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995*, and all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Shire of Wyalkatchem resolved on 15 December 2022 to make the following local law:

### 1. Citation

This local law is cited as the Shire of Wyalkatchem Public Places and Local Government Property Amendment Local Law 2023.

#### 2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after its publication in the Government Gazette.

## 3. Principal local law

This local law amends the *Shire of Wyalkatchem Public Places and Local Government Property Local Law 2022* as published in the *Government Gazette* on 13 March 2023.

## 4. Clause 5.10 replaced

Clause 5.10 is deleted and replaced with:

## 5.10 Disposal of lost property

An article left on any local government property, and not claimed within a period of 3months, may be disposed of by the CEO or an authorised person —

- (a) if the value of the property is reasonably believed to exceed the amount prescribed by Regulation 30(3) of the Local Government (Functions and General) Regulations 1996, using the process under section 3.58 of the Act for the sale of the article as if it was property referred to in that section; and
- (b) if the article is reasonably believed to be below the amount prescribed by Regulation 30(3) of the Local Government (Functions and General) Regulations 1996, by being handed over to the WA Police Service.

# 5. Clause 9.2(2A) added

Clause 9.2(2A) is added as follows:

(2A) In clause	(2), 'animal' exclude	es a cat.	_	
			Dated 1	5 June 2023
The Common Seal of the Shi Council in the presence of –	re of Wyalkatchem	was affixed by a	uthority of a resolu	ation of the
President – Quentin Davies				
Chief Executive Officer – Chie	f Executive Officer			

